No. 407

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards, and commissions shall be determined," by increasing the salaries of the chairman and other members of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 210 of the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended April 28, 1949 (P. L. *776), is amended to read:

Section 210. Compensation of Members of Administrative Boards and Commissions.—(a) Annual salaries shall be payable in equal semi-monthly installments as follows:

To the Chairman of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, [fifteen] *twenty* thousand dollars, as provided by law.

To the members of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, other than the chairman, each [fourteen] *nineteen* thousand dollars, as provided by law.

To the chairman of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, nine thousand dollars, as provided by law.

To the members of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, each, eight thousand five hundred dollars, as provided by law.

To the chairman of the Milk Control Commission, ten thousand five hundred dollars, as provided by law.

To the members of the Milk Control Commission, each, ten thousand dollars, as provided by law.

To the chairman of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, fifteen thousand dollars.

* "778" in original.

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Subsection (a), section 210, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended April 28, 1949, P. L. 776, further amended. To the members of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, other than the chairman, each, fourteen thousand dollars.

Section 2. This act shall become effective im- Act effective immediately.

APPROVED-The 16th day of July, A. D. 1957.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 408

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 31, 1937 (P. L. 160), entitled "An act creating a commission to be known as the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; defining in part the powers and duties of such commission; abolishing The Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, terminating the terms of the members thereof, and transferring to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission the records, employes, property, and equipment of The Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; authorizing the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to appear in and complete all pending proceedings, legal or otherwise, instituted before, by or against The Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; providing that all certificates of public convenience, contracts, orders, and rules and regulations of the latter commission shall remain effective until repealed, changed or modified by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, and transferring and appropriating to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission any unexpended balance of any existing appropriation to The Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania," increasing the salaries of the chairman and other commissioners.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (c) of section 1 of the act of March 31, 1937 (P. L. 160), entitled "An act creating a commission to be known as the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; defining in part the powers and duties of such commission; abolishing The Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, terminating the terms of the members thereof, and transferring to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission the records, employes, property, and equipment of the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; authorizing the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to appear in and complete all pending proceedings, legal or otherwise, instituted before, by or against The Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; providing that all certificates of public convenience, contracts, orders, and rules and regulations of the latter commission shall

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Subsection (c), section 1, act of March 31, 1937, P. L. 160, amended March 31, 1949, P. L. 369, further amended.